
COMMONS DEBATES Arl2,17

Order Paper Questions

Noa'a: Council subsidized in 1973, under its Explorations
Program, a photographie study of the various creations of
Quebec handymen, hobbyists and home craftsmen, a study
which eventually resulted in the publication of "Les paten-
feux du Québec". The grant, worth $6,500, was awarded to
Lise Nantel.

CIDA-EXPENDITURES THROUGH CANADIAN COMMERCIAL
CORPORATION, 1973-74, 1974-75

Question No. 1,944-Mr. Reynolds:
1. How many dollars were expended by CIDA through the Canadian

Commercial Corporation during the years 1973-74 and 1974-75?
2. To whom were the respective contracts allotted and for what goods

and services were purchases made?

Mr. Herb Breau (Parliamentary Secretary ta Secretary
of State for External Affairs): 1. The amount expended by
CIDA through the Canadian Commercial Corporation is
as follows: 1973-74, $55,625,265.71; 1974-75, $69,569,999.03.

2. The analysis required to obtain this information
would be prohibitive in terms of time, manpower and
financial resources.

ROYAL COMMISSION REPORT ON STATUS 0F WOMEN

Question No. 2,108 Mr. Kaplan:
1. How did Information Canada determine the charge of $4.95 for the

Royal Commission Report on the Status of Women in Canada?
2. How many copies did Information Canada expeet to sell at that

prîce?
3. Was a comparative study conducted on the sale price and, if so, badl

a price of $2.50 per copy been charged, what greater demand would
have been anticipated and what costs savings would have resulted
f rom the greater production run?

Hon. John C. Muro (Minister of Labour): In so far as
Information Canada is concernied, the answers are as fol-
lows: 1. The price was determined in counsultation with
the Royal Commission on the Status of Women in Canada
according to the rates prescribed by the Treasury Board.

2. 16,471 copies in English and 3,285 in French bave been
sold since November 24, 1970.

3. No.

NATIONAL DEFENCE-IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS TO
BASES IN PROVINCES, 1972-73

Question No. 2,132-Mr. Hurlburt:
For the year 1972-73, what was the dollar value of repairs and capital

cost improvements to military bases in (a) British Columbia (b)
Alberta (c) Saskatchewan (d) Manitoba (e) Ontario (I) Quebec (g)
Prince Edward Island (h) Nova Scotia (i) New Brunswick (j)
Newfoundland?

Hon. James Richardson (Minister of National
Defence): The dollar value of repairs and capital cost
improvements to military bases by provinces in Canada
for fiscal year 1972-73 was as follows:

lMr. Faulkner.]

(Construetion Maintenance
s $

(a) Britih Coilumnbia
(b) Alberta
(c) Saskatchewan
(d) Manitoba
(e) Ontario
(f) Quebec
(g) Prince Edwarîl Island
(1b) Nova Scotia
(i) New Brunswick
(i) Newfoundlland

Total

4,664,298
6,027,251

290,763
1,744,089
7,924,030

17,411,686
91,775

3,336,041
727,024
392,420

7,227,721
9,178,095
2,120,055
2,334,068

24,158,615
12, 519, 880
1,857,916
8,245,749
4,016,821

351,649

42,609,277 72,010,569

CBC BUDGET

Question No. 2,216-Mr. Clark (Rocky Mountain):
Which sections of CBC spent or overspent their annual budget prior

to the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 1975 and, in each case (a)
on what date was the budget spent (b) what was the total amount of
overspendîng as of March 31, 1975?

Hon. James Hugh Faulkner (Secretary of State): I am
informed by the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation as
follows: It has not been customary to require the CBC to
supply such details of its internai management and
administration.

a

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS FOR RETURNS

DEPARTMENT 0F SOLICITOR GENERAL-TRAVELLING
EXPENDITURE

Question No. 708-Mr. Stevens.:
1. In each fiscal year ending March 31, 1972, 1973 and 1974, and for the

six month period endîng September 30, 1974, what was the aggregate
expenditure by the Department of the Solicitor General for travel
abroad by (a) the Solicitor General and bis immediate staff (b)
departmental staff (c) the staff of boards, commissions, trîbunals
Crown corporations or other sîmilar agencies reporting to the Mînister
(d) others whose expenses were paid in part or in whole directly or
indireetly by the government?

2. In the case of an expenditure in excess of $200 (a) what was the
purpose of the f oreign trip (b) what was the furthest destination (c)
what is the naine of the person(s) who took the trip (d) how long was
the person(s) outside the country (e) what was the nature of the
expenditure (f) how many others were in the party makîng the trip?

Return tahled.

MINISTER 0F MANPOWER AND IMMIGRATION-JOB
PLACEMENT DRIVE

Question No. 2,038-Mr. Marshall:
1. Wîth reference to the "Job Placement" drive announced by the

Mînister of Manpower and Immigration on February 20, 1975, what are
the namnes of the M4 cities and CMC Centres in which this Programme
would be operational?

2. During 1974, with respect to each Canada Manpower Centre (a)
how many persons were placed in (i) jobs (ii) training courses (b) how
many persons were given mobility grants?

Return tabled.

LIP-GRANTS IN COMPTON CONSTITUENCY

Question No. 2,116-Mr. Allard:
1. What was the total amount granted for 1975 under the Local

Initiatives Programme in the Constituency of Compton?

April 23,1975


